
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2101

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JULY, 2017

AYUSH HOSPITALS

2101. SHRIMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM:
SHRI INNOCENT:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries including research centres functioning at present in the country, stream-wise and State/UT-wise along with the number of hospitals set up during the last two years;

(b) whether the Government has received a number of proposals from various States for upgradation/setting up of new AYUSH hospitals/dispensaries and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the response of the Government thereon;

(c) whether the Government proposes to open new hospitals, dispensaries and research centres in various States of the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, location-wise and streamwise;

(d) the funds earmarked for the purpose along with the time by which the said institutions are likely to be started; and

(e) whether there is any proposal to set up multi-speciality AYUSH hospitals in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Kerala?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The details of AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries including research centres functioning at present in the country, stream-wise and State/UT-wise is enclosed as Annexure –I. Further, setting up of AYUSH hospitals comes under the purview of State /UT government. However, the details of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals approved under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during the last two years State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-II.
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(b): Yes. The number of proposals received by the Government under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission from various States for upgradation/setting up of new AYUSH hospitals/dispensaries, State/UT-wise during current year is furnished at Annexure-III.

(c): Health is a State subject. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital. The details of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals approved under NAM during the last two years State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-II. Further, Government has approved setting up of Post Graduate Institute of Yoga and Naturopathy Education and Research at Nagmangla (Karnataka) and Jhajjar (Haryana).

(d): Rs. 440.00 Crore has been earmarked under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for different activities including upgradation/setting up of new AYUSH hospitals/dispensaries during current year. Implementation of approved projects comes under purview of State/UT Governments. Further, the total cost approved for setting up of the institutes at Nagmangla
(Karnataka) and Jhajjar (Haryana) are      Rs. 59.67 Crores and Rs. 52.04 crores respectively.

(e): There is no proposal to set up multi-speciality AYUSH hospitals in the States/ UTs including Kerala.

………………


Annexure-I

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2016

S.
N
o.

State / UT

Ayurve
da

Unan
i

Sidd
ha Yoga Naturop

athy
Homoeopat

hy

Sowa
-
Rigp
a

Tota
l

A. States/Union Territories

1
Andhra

Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 Chhattisgarh 9 1 0 1 0 3 0 14
6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 Haryana 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 11

10
Himachal

Pradesh 31 0 0 0 1 0 0 32

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 Kerala 124 0 1 0 1 31 0 157

15
Madhya

Pradesh 21 0 0 0 0 2 0 23
16 Maharashtra 63 6 0 0 0 46 0 115
17 Manipur 0 2 0 0 13 7 0 22
18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9
23 Rajasthan 118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 271 1 0 1 0 276
26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
27 Uttar Pradesh 1771 204 0 0 0 8 0 1983
28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405
29 West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 12 1 20
30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2


32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman&Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Telangana 7 3 0 0 1 5 0 16

TOTAL(A) 2820 256 273 7 30 203 1 3590
B. CGHS &
Central
Government
Organizations

16 8 6 12 1 6 0 49

TOTAL(A+B
) 2836 264 279 19 31 209 1 3639

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Dispensaries as on 1-4-2016

S.
N
o.

State / UT Ayurve
da

Una
ni

Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturop

athy
Homoeo

pathy

Sowa
Rigpa Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1
Andhra

Pradesh 333 75 0 0 0 193 0 601

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 95 0 113
3 Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456
4 Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175
5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 Delhi 37 19 0 0 0 101 0 157
7 Goa 11 0 0 0 0 15 0 26
8 Gujarat 555 0 0 16 14 216 0 801
9 Haryana 483 19 0 0 0 22 0 524

10
Himachal

Pradesh 1112 3 0 0 0 14 4 1133

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442
12 Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366
13 Karnataka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690
14 Kerala 807 2 6 0 1 661 0 1477

15
Madhya

Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773
16 Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 1 0 492
17 Manipur 36 15 0 17 13 201 0 282
18 Meghalaya 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 22 0 24


20 Nagaland 109 0 0 0 1 93 0 203
21 Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336
22 Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636
23 Rajasthan 3577 120 0 0 3 252 0 3952
24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12
25 Tamil Nadu 96 63 773 104 0 105 0 1141
26 Tripura 36 0 0 0 0 73 0 109
27 Uttar Pradesh 340 49 0 0 0 1575 0 1964
28 Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208
29 West Bengal 502 3 0 0 0 2020 0 2525
30 A&N Island 11 0 0 2 0 19 0 32
31 Chandigarh 10 1 0 0 0 10 0 21
32 D&N Haveli 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
33 Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
34 Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15
35 Puducherry 27 0 24 4 0 17 0 72
36 Telangana 426 188 1 0 28 199 0 842

TOTAL (A) 15244 1451 804 179 95 7926 33 25732
B.CGHS &

Central
Government

Organizations

283 38 31 55 10 255 1 673

TOTAL (A+B) 15527 1489 835 234 105 8181 34 26405

State wise/system wise number of research centres of Central Research Councils of Ministry of AYUSH

Sl.
No.

Name of State Ayurveda Yoga &
Naturopathy

Unani Siddha Homoeopathy Total

1. Andhra Pradesh 1 - 1 - 2 4
2. Arunachal Pradesh 1 - - - - 1
3. Assam 1 - 1 - 1 3
4. Bihar 1 - 1 - 1 3
5. Chhattisgarh - - - - - -
6. Delhi 1 1 3 1 6
7. Goa - - - - - -
8. Gujarat 1 - - - - 1
9. Haryana - - - - - -
10. Himachal Pradesh 1 - - - 1 2
11. Jammu And

Kashmir
2 - 1 - 3

12. Jharkhand - - - - 1 1
13. Karnataka 2 - 1 1 - 3


14. Kerala 2 - 1 1 1 5
15. Madhya Pradesh 1 - 2 - - 3
16. Maharashtra 3 - 1 - 1 5
17. Manipur - - 1 - 1 2
18. Meghalaya - - - - - -
19. Mizoram - - - - - -
20. Telangana 1 - 1 - 1 3
21. Tripura - - - - 1 1
22. Nagaland 1 - - - - 1
23. Orissa 1 - 1 - 1 3
24. Punjab 1 - - - - 1
25. Rajasthan 1 - - - 1 2
26. Sikkim 1 - - - 1 2
27. Tamil Nadu 2 - 1 3 2 8
28. Uttar Pradesh 2 - 6 - 2 10
29. Uttrakhand 1 - - - - 1
30. West Bengal 1 - 1 - 2 4

Name of the UT - - - - - -
31. Andman and

Nicobar
1 - - - 1 2

32. Chandigarh - - - - - -
33. Dadra Nagar Haveli - - - - - -
34. Daman & Dei - - - - - -
35. Lakshadweep - - - - - -
36. Puducherry - - - 1 1 2

Total 30 1 23 7 22 83


Annexure-II

The status of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH
Mission (NAM) during 2015-16 & 2016-17

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No. States/UTs

Proposal Approved
with Location

Unit
Approve
d during
2015-16

Amount
Approve
d during
2015-16

Unit
Approve
d during
2016-17

Amount
Approve
d during
2016-17

1
Andhra
Pradesh

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital
at Kakinada

1 50.00 - 60.00

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda and
Yoga & Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Visakhapatnam.

- - 1 100.00

2 Assam

50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
Dudhnoi at Goalpara
District

- - 1 300.00

50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
Majuli at Majuli District

- - 1 100.00

3 Bihar

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga ) Hospital at
Patna

1 102.70 - -

4 Chandigarh
50 Bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital,
Sector -34, Chandigarh

1 - - 200.00

5
Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

Setting up of upto 50
bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda
&Homoeo) Hospital at
Silvasa

1 - - 100.00

6 Goa
50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
North Goa.

1 107.05 - 257.24


50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
South Goa

1 107.05 - 257.24

7 Gujarat

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Indian System
of Medicine and
Homeopathy) Hospital
at Surendernagar

- - 1 200.00

8 Haryana

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital
at Panchakula, Haryana

1 83.34 - 100.00

9
Himachal
Pradesh

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Sowa Rigpa, Yoga &
Naturopathy
&Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Distt. Kullu,
HP

- - 1 150.00

10 Karnataka

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
Gadag in Distt.Gadag

- - 1 300.00

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
Mangalore

- - 1 300.00

11
Lakshadwee
p

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda &
Homoeopathy) Hospital
at Kavaratti

- - 1 195.80

12 Manipur

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
Moreh, Chandel District

- - 1 321.00

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
Churancandpur district

- - 1 321.00

Setting up of upto 50
bedded Integrated
AYUSH (Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital,
at Kwakeithel Konjeng
Leikai

- - 1 225.00


13
Madhya
Pradesh

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Bhopal

- - 1 393.62

14 Meghalaya

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Sohra
(Cherapunje), CHC,
East Khasi Hills

- - 1 637.07

15 Nagaland

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda and
Homoeopathy) Hospital
at Noklak, Tuensang
District

1 333.33 - 91.33

16 Odisha

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy and Yoga
& Naturopathy)
Hospital  at
DhenkanalDistt.

- - 1 500.00

17 Puducherry

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani
and Siddha) Hospital at
Dhanwantari Nagar,
Gorimedu

1 70.00 - 50.00

18 Punjab

Setting up of upto 50
Bedded AYUSH
Hospital at Tarn Taran,
Punjab

- - 1 650.00

Setting up of upto 50
Bedded AYUSH
Hospital at Mohali
Punjab

- - 1 650.00

19 Rajasthan

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Bhilwara

- - 1 450.00

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Ajmer

- - 1 450.00


Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Churu

- - 1 450.00

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Bikaner

- - 1 450.00

20 Sikkim

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda and
Yoga & Naturopathy)
Hospital at Kyongsa,
Near BhanuShalling
Area, Gyalshing, West
Sikkim

1 444.44 - 150.23

21 Tamil Nadu

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
(Siddha and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospitals
at Theni District, Tamil
Nadu

- - 1 533.33

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospitals at
Thiruvannamalai, Tamil
Nadu

- - 1 533.33

22 Telangana

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital at
Anantgiri, Vikarabad,
RangareddyDistt.

- - 1 600.00

23
Uttar
Pradesh

50 bedded AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani &
Homeopathy) Hospital
at Kushi Nagar

1 83.33 -

3455.80

50 bedded AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani &
Homeopathy) Hospital
at Bilhour, Kanpur

1 83.33 -

50 bedded AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani &
Homeopathy) Hospital
at West Katli, Lucknow

1 83.33 -


50 bedded AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani &
Homeopathy) Hospital
at Badrasi, Varanasi

1 83.33 -

50 bedded AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani &
Homeopathy) Hospital
at NawabGanj, Baraily

1 83.33 -

50 bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital, Basti

- - 1 424.30

24
West
Bengal

50 bedded Integrated
AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital
at Topsikhata, District
Alipurduar.

1 300.00 - 300.00

50 bedded AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital
at Paschim District
Midnapur

- - 1 300.00

16 2014.57 25 14556.30


Annexure – III

The number of proposals received from various States for upgradation/ setting up of New
AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National

AYUSH Mission during the year 2016-17

Sl.
No
.

Name of States/
UTs

Upgradation of
AYUSH Hospitals

(Units)

Upgradation of
AYUSH Dispensaries

(Units)

Setting up upto 50
Bedded Hospitals

(Units)

Proposal
received

Proposal
approved

Proposal
received

Proposal
approved

Proposal
received

Proposal
approved

1
Andman & Nicobar
Islands

1 1 - - - -

2 Andhra Pradesh - - - - 2 2
3 Arunachal Pradesh - - - - - -
4 Assam - - - - 2 2
5 Bihar - - - - - -
6 Chandigarh - - - - 1 1
7 Chhatisgarh 5 5 695 695 - -

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

- - - - 1 1

9 Daman & Diu 4 2 - - - -
10 Delhi - - - - - -
11 Goa - - - - 2 2
12 Gujarat 40 40 776 771 1 1
13 Haryana - - 10 10 1 1
14 Himachal Pradesh 32 32 650 649 1 1

15 Jammu & Kashmir 4 4 579 579 - -

16 Jharkhand - - - - - -
17 Karnataka 130 130 - - 2 2
18 Kerala 21 21 9 9 - -
19 Lakshdweep - - - - 1 1
20 Madhya Pradesh - - - - 2 1
21 Maharashtra - - - - - -
22 Manipur - - 1 1 3 3

23 Mizoram - - - - - -

24 Meghalaya - - 3 3 - -
25 Nagaland - - - - 1 1
26 Odisha 9 9 20 20 1 1
27 Puducherry 1 1 7 7 1 1
28 Punjab 6 6 10 10 2 2


29 Rajasthan 135 135 4791 4715 8 4
30 Sikkim - - - - 1 1
31 Tamil nadu - - - - 2 2
32 Telangana 5 5 8 8 1 1
33 Tripura 2 2 2 2 - -
34 Uttar Pradesh 2 2 55 55 7 6
35 Uttrakhand 8 0 1 0 - -
36 West Bengal - - 240 240 2 2

Total 405 395 7857 7774 45 39

